been prepared on the basis set out in the notes below to illustrate the effect of the Admission,
and the receipt of the funds from the Placing, on the net assets of the Company had the
Admission occurred on 24 December 2021, and has been prepared for illustrative purposes
only. Because of its nature, the Pro Forma Statement of Net Assets addresses a hypothetical
situation and, therefore, does not represent the Company’s actual financial position. It is based
on the schedules used in preparing the financial statements balance sheet as at 25 May 2021
set out in Part VI and the effect of the Admission and Placing, as stated in this Prospectus.

Users should read the whole of this document and not rely solely on the summarised financial
information contained in this Part VI (Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Net Assets).

The report on the Pro Forma Statement of Net Assets is set out in Part VI (Unaudited Pro Forma
Accountants’ Report) of this document.

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Net Assets

 Group net
assets as at
 25 May 2021

(Note 1)

Net Cash
receipt of New
Ordinary Shares

Issued
(Note 2)

Unaudited pro
forma net assets
of the Company

 £ £ £
Assets

Current assets
Trade and other
receivables

162  162

Cash and cash equivalents 95,143 1,200,000 1,295,143
Total assets 95,305 1,200,000 1,295,305

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,415 262,050 263,465
Total current liabilities 1,415 262,050 263,465

Total liabilities 1,415 262,050 263,465

 Net assets 93,890 937,950 1,031,840

Notes:

1. The financial information relating to the Company has been extracted without
adjustment from the audited financial information set out in Part VI (Historical
Financial Information of the Company) of this Prospectus.

2. The Private Placing of up to £1,200,000 (40 million Ordinary Shares) at an issue
price of 3 (three) pence per share. The cost of the issue is shown as a liability to the
company and is reflected in this statement by the liability of £262,050.

75

PART VII

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

1. Responsibility

The Company and each of the Directors, whose names appear on Page 36 of this document,

[…]

other liability incurred by him in the performance of his duties.

Subject to the Act, the Company may provide a Director with funding to meet his expenditure in
defending any criminal or civil proceedings in connection with any alleged negligence, default,
breach of duty or breach of trust in relation to the Company or any associated company.  The
Company may also provide a Director with funding to meet his expenditure in connection with any
investigation or action undertaken by a regulatory authority.

The above is a summary only of certain provisions of the Articles.  The full provisions of the
Articles are available on the Company's website at https://www.electricguitarplc.com.

7. Substantial Shareholders

7.1 Except for the interests of those persons set out in this paragraph and in paragraph 9.1
below, the Directors are not aware of any interests in Ordinary Shares which, at the date
of this document and immediately following Admission, would amount to 3% or more of the
Company’s issued share capital:

88

Name Ordinary
Shares as at the

date of this
document

Percentage
of Existing
Ordinary
Shares

Ordinary
Shares on
Admission

Percentage
Of

Enlarged
Share
Capital

John Patrick Regan  4,068,000  22.77% 4,068,000  7.03% *8

John Hutchinson  2,373,000 13.28% 2,373,000 4.10% *

Stephen Kent 2,373,000 13.28% 2,373,000 4.10%

Brian Arthur Basham 2,373,000 13.28% 2,373,000 4.10%

Jason David Batten  2,373,000 13.28% 2,373,000 4.10%

Luke William McKeever  2,373,000 13.28% 2,373,000 4.10%

Axis Capital Markets Ltd 893,150 5.00% 893,150 1.54%

Sanderson Capital
Partners

0 0.00% 10,950,000 18.92%

7.2 No major holder of Ordinary Shares, either as listed above, or as set out in paragraph 9
of this Part VII: Additional Information, has voting rights different from other holders of
Ordinary Shares.

7.3 So far as the Company is aware, there are no arrangements in place the operation of
which may at a subsequent date result in a change of control of the Company.

8. The Directors

8.1 The Directors and their respective functions are as follows:

John Christopher Hutchinson (Non-executive Director and Chairman)

John Patrick Regan (Chief Executive Officer)

Luke William McKeever (Non-executive Director)